



EXHIBIT A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TED D. KELLNER,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

AIM IMMUNOTECH INC., THOMAS
EQUELS, WILLIAM MITCHELL,
STEWART APPELROUTH, and NANCY
K. BRYAN,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 3, 2024

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State
of Delaware, C.A. No. 2023-
0879-LWW

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BAYARD, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Edward J. Fuhr
Steven M. Haas (#4867)
Johnathon E. Schronce
James M. Lockerby
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200

Brett M. McCartney (#5208)
Sarah T. Andrade (#6157)
600 N. King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Dated: February 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Advance notice bylaws are common because they facilitate orderly elections and the informed exercise of stockholder voting rights	7
II. The Court of Chancery erroneously conflated a facial challenge with an as-applied challenge to the bylaws’ adoption.....	12
A. The Court of Chancery erred by relying on hypothetical Inequities to find advance notice bylaws facially invalid	13
B. The Court of Chancery erred by applying enhanced scrutiny based on a mere finding of “overcast” skies	17
III. The Court of Chancery’s opinion will invite further unnecessary Litigation of advance notice bylaws.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AB Value Partners, LP v. Kreisler Mfg. Corp.</i> 2014 WL 7150465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Accipiter Life Scis. Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	8
<i>Anderson v. Magellan Health, Inc.</i> 298 A.3d 734 (Del. Ch. 2023)	24
<i>Aprahamian v. HBO & Co.</i> 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987)	19
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014)	13
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P.</i> 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	12
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd.</i> 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	passim
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	7, 11
<i>Boilermakers Loc. 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	8, 13, 15
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	17, 18
<i>City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares, Inc.</i> 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014)	20
<i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.</i> 300 A.3d 656 (Del. 2023)	passim

<i>Crispo v. Musk</i> 304 A.3d 567 (Del. Ch. 2023)	22
<i>CSX Corp. v. Children’s Inv. Fund Management (UK) LLP</i> 654 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Galaviz v. Berg</i> 763 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	20
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	17
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	23
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> 250 A.3d 976 (Del. Ch. 2020)	18
<i>Jorgl v. AIM ImmunoTech Inc.</i> 2022 WL 16543834 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2022)	20
<i>Kellner v. AIM ImmunoTech Inc.</i> 2023 WL 9002424 (Del. Ch. Dec. 28, 2023).....	passim
<i>Linton v. Everett</i> 1997 WL 441189 (Del. Ch. July 31, 1997)	19
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> 728 A.2d 25 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d sub nom. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	8
<i>Openwave Sys. Inc. v. Harbinger Cap. Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	8, 9, 15, 25
<i>Paragon Techs., Inc. v. Cryan</i> 2023 WL 8269200 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2023)	9
<i>Roberts v. Triquint Semiconductor, Inc.</i> No. 140202441, 2014 WL 4147465 (Or. Cir. Ct. Aug. 14, 2014), <i>rev’d</i> , 364 P.3d 328 (Or. 2015)	20
<i>Rosenbaum v. CytoDyn Inc.</i> 2021 WL 4775140 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2021)	passim

<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	passim
<i>Sternlicht v. Hernandez</i> 2023 WL 3991642 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2023).....	9, 12, 25
<i>Strategic Inv. Opportunities LLC v. Lee Enterprises, Inc.</i> 2022 WL 453607 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2022)	1, 17, 19
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	passim
<i>Totta v. CCSB Fin. Corp.</i> 2022 WL 1751741 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022).....	17
<i>W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Moelis & Co.</i> 2024 WL 550750 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2024)	12, 13, 22
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	18
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109(b).....	8, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-1.....	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-19.....	7
